(dismissal) between the Claimant and Sri Lingga, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Meridian, 
which was referred to the Kuala Lumpur Industrial Court (“Court”) under the case no. 
14(11)/4-138/21 on 6 January 2021 (“Suit”). The total amount of claim of the Suit is 
approximately Ringgit Malaysia Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand (RM650,000.00).  

On 2 November 2021, the Claimant filed a notice of application to join Meridian, Maju 
Puncakbumi Sdn Bhd, M101 and M101 Resources Sdn Bhd as co-respondents to the Suit 
(“Joinder Application”). On 26 April 2022, the Joinder Application was allowed by the